	Ref No.: FOI/2526/SG17978

	Date FOI request received: 3 February 2026

	Date FOI response: 23 February 2026

	REQUEST & RESPONSE: Please can you provide the information below under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.If exact data are not held, please provide the nearest available figures or best available estimates, and specify whether they are estimates. Where figures are not held in the requested format, please provide them in the closest format available.

Definitions
• “Adult” means clients aged 18 years or over

• “ADHD diagnostic assessment requests” means referrals received requesting an ADHD diagnostic assessment, regardless of whether the referral was later accepted, redirected, or rejected (where this is the easiest way for your Trust to extract data)

• If your adult ADHD diagnostic assessments are delivered via a combined neurodevelopmental service (e.g. ADHD/Autism), please answer using the closest equivalent service data

1) Recent referral numbers (demand)
a) How many adult ADHD diagnostic assessment requests were received by your Trust’s specialist adult ADHD service in:

i) Calendar year 2025 (or previous financial year if calendar year data not available)

OUR RESPONSE: 3305.
ii) Oct–Dec 2025 (last 3 months of 2025)
OUR RESPONSE: 782.
b) If it is not possible to separate ADHD diagnostic assessment requests from Autism diagnostic assessment requests, please provide the total combined referrals (ADHD and Autism) for:

i) Calendar year 2025 (or previous financial year if calendar year data not available)

ii) Oct–Dec 2025 (last 3 months of 2025)

OUR RESPONSE: Please refer to response above.
2) Total number waiting (waiting list size)
Please provide the estimated number of adults currently waiting for an ADHD diagnostic assessment as of 31 December 2025 (or nearest date available), split into:

a) Adults waiting to be assessed within the Trust’s own service

OUR RESPONSE: 8613.
b) Adults referred for assessment via Right to Choose providers, if recorded/held by the Trust

(If your Trust does not hold Right to Choose waiting figures, please confirm this)

OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review to determine.  

3) Workforce capacity (establishment, staffing, sickness)
a) How many funded FTE posts are specifically allocated to adult ADHD diagnostic assessment work within your Trust?

OUR RESPONSE: 5.2 Recurrently funded & 1.6 non-recurrent funded that currently complete diagnostic assessments.
b) How many of these funded FTE posts are currently filled (please provide headcount and FTE if available)?

OUR RESPONSE: 6.8 WTE recurrent and non-recurrent = 8 headcount.
c) How many staff involved in ADHD diagnostic work are currently on long-term sick leave? (If fewer than 5, please state “<5”.)

OUR RESPONSE: <5.
d) Please provide the professional background of staff conducting ADHD diagnostic assessments, including headcount and FTE where available:

   • Psychiatrists

   • Clinical Psychologists

   • Counselling Psychologists

   • Forensic Psychologists

   • Mental Health Nurses OUR RESPONSE: x 5 – 4.4 WTE.
   • Pharmacists

   • Other (please specify) OUR RESPONSE: x 2 – 1.4 WTE.
e) For staff conducting adult ADHD assessments, please indicate how many years’ experience they have in ADHD diagnostic assessment work, grouped into bands such as: 0–1 / 2–3 / 4–5 / 6–10 / 10+ years.

   (If exact years of experience are not held centrally, please provide the closest available estimate known to service management)

OUR RESPONSE: 
1 x staff = 10+ years

2 x staff = 4-5 years

4 x staff = 2-3 years

1 x staff = 0-1 years

4) Training & competence
How many assessors have completed additional ADHD-specific diagnostic training (formal course attendance recorded by the Trust/service), such as:

a) UKAAN training

b) Other recognised ADHD training (please specify)

OUR RESPONSE:  All 8 staff UKAAN training.
5) Supervision and quality assurance
What ADHD-specific clinical supervision arrangements are in place for ADHD assessors (frequency, supervisor role, format)? A brief description is sufficient.

OUR RESPONSE: Monthly clinical supervision with ACP or Nurse Consultant within team, face to face or on MS Teams.
6) Productivity expectations (capacity expectations)
How many adult ADHD diagnostic assessments are assessors (if full-time) expected to complete on average per month?

OUR RESPONSE: 

Psychiatrist = 16

Nurse Consultant = 4

Nurses = 12


